## **Human Resources Day Resolution**

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Department is instrumental in recruiting, selecting, supporting, and retaining quality personnel who in turn provide quality education for all students; and

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Department plays a key role in fostering professional growth and development, and satisfaction and loyalty among employees through resources and benefits; and

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Department monitors and manages current and future workforce trends, organizational culture, legal and legislative trends, and ethical and social responsibility; and

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Department is an important part of District leadership and to the overall productivity and efficiency of the District's workforce; and

WHEREAS, it is a valued and respected Department that sustains the District's most important asset—its people;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lamar CISD Board of Trustees recognizes September 26, 2023 as **Human Resources Day**, and encourages all staff and community to acknowledge this event.

Adopted this 19 <sup>th</sup> day of September 2023.	
	Mandi Bronsell, President
	Kay Danziger, Secretary